AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK

PART 17 - ISDN Services 16th Revised Sheet 1
SECTION 2 - ISDN Primary Rate Interface (PRI)

1. PRIMARY RATE ISDN (PRI)

1.1 TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Except as otherwise specified herein, all terms and conditions relating to the individual service
offerings found in this Guidebook as specified on the List of Services, Part 2 Section 2, can

be found in the Guidebook or tariff schedule indicated next to that service. All of these terms and
conditions are applicable to the provisions of service from this Guidebook.

1.2 RATES

The following rates and charges are in addition to all other rates and charges that may be applicable
for other services which operate in conjunction with Primary Rate ISDN.

Monthly Nonrecurring
Rate Charges UsoC
A. PRIMARY RATE INTERFACEY
General (Non-Collocation) Schedule
Package 1
- Each $2,609.00 (1) $1,125.00 PRAS1
Package 2
- Each 2,609.00 (1) 1,125.00 PRAS2
Package 3
- Each 2,866.00 (1) 1,125.00 PRAS3
Collocation Schedule’?
Package 1
- Each $2,609.00 (1) $712.43 PRAS1
Package 2
- Each 2,609.00 (1) 712.43 PRAS2
Package 3
- Each 2,866.00 (1) 712.43 PRAS3

11/ Available only in those central offices that are suitably equipped.

12/ Transport required to connect a customer-designated premise via a Company collocation
arrangement to the Company's serving wire center is included in this service. Refer to
California Out of Territory Guidebook Part 15, Section 3 for applicable rates, except that
Channel Mileage shall not apply.
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1. PRIMARY RATE ISDN (PRI) (cont’d)

1.2 RATES (cont'd) (©)
B. OPTIONAL FEATURES" ©
Monthly Nonrecurring
Rate Charges usocC
1. Alternate Route
- Each Route $ 15.00 $225.00 PRAAR
2. Calling Name Display
- Each PRI Serving Arrangement 15.00 187.50 PRACN
3. Dialing Plan
- Each entity in a PRI Network Serving Arrangement 112.50 300.00 PRADP
4. Message Waiting Indication
- Each PRI Serving Arrangement 15.00 187.50 PRAMW
5. Network Ring Again
- Each PRI Serving Arrangement 15.00 187.50 PRSRA
6. Non-PRI Foreign Exchange/Foreign Prefix Connection
- Each path/each telephone number 22.50 105.00 PRSFX
7. PRI Subgroup
- Each Subgroup 15.00 187.50 PRASG
8. Private Facility Connection
- Each facility group/trunk group connected 150.00 375.00 PRSPF
11/ Available only in those central offices that are suitably equipped. ©

ATT TN CF-11-0017 Effective: July 15, 2011
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1. PRIMARY RATE ISDN (PRI) (cont'd)

1.2 RATES (cont'd)

B. OPTIONAL FEATURES™ (contd)

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

User to User Information
- Each PRI Serving Arrangement

PRI B Channel Packet Service
- Each B Channel dedicated

Additional Logical Channels
- Each Equipped B Channel Packet

Closed User Group
- Each Company Administered Group

Packet Hunting
- Each B Channel Packet Service in the Hunt Group

Permanent Virtual Circuit
- Each Company Administered End

Enhanced Alternate Route
- Each Route + Usage 2l

Deluxe Call Transfer
- Each PRI Package + Usage 2l

Inform 911

- Each PRI Serving Arrangement’™

Station Record Detail
-Each PRI Package

Monthly
Rate

$15.00

225.00

7.50

7.50

1.50

7.50

55.00

45.00

RR

20.00

/1/ Available only in those central offices that are suitably equipped.

/2] Enhanced Alternate Route and Deluxe Call Transfer are usage sensitive features. Usage will be billed at

applicable MOU, ZUM, or toll rates.

13/ Refer to Schedule Cal.P.U.C. No. A9.2.4, E.6., for Inform 911 rates.

Nonrecurring
Charges

$187.50

412.50

187.50

187.50

7.50

187.50

150.00

100.00

RR

150.00

PRSUU

PRSBP

PRALC

PRACU

PRAPH

PRAPV

PRAER

PRACF

PRAE9

PRARD

(©)

(N)
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1. PRIMARY RATE ISDN (PRI) (cont’d)

1.2 RATES (cont'd) (©)
B. OPTIONAL FEATURES"™ (contd) (©)
Monthly Nonrecurring
Rate Charges USsoC
19. ISDN - PRI Circular Hunt
- Each PRI Package NO NO PRACH
20. Redirected Number NO $150.00 RN4PQ
21. Two B-Channel Transfer $45.00 100.00 2BTPG
22. Selective Class of Call Screening NO NO HMBPG
23. ISDN Calling Name Delivery $ 30.00 $125.00 NM1PG
24. Unlimited Local Calling” 1,000.00"% NO N/A ()
11/ Available only in those central offices that are suitably equipped. ©
12/ In lieu of local message units and ZUM only, i.e., toll charges will apply to calls outside the (9]
Local Service Area. Custom 800 and Packet Switched Network Service usage charges
may apply.
13/ The $1,000.00 monthly recurring charge for Unlimited Local Calling will be manually rated (9]

against the existing PRAS1, PRAS2, and PRAS3 USOC:s.

ATT TN CF-11-0017 Effective: July 15, 2011
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1. PRIMARY RATE ISDN (PRI) (cont’d)
1.2 RATES (cont'd) (C)

C. CHANGE CHARGES
Nonrecurring

Charges USsSoC
1. PRI Miscellaneous Change Charge
- Each Affected PRI Serving Arrangement $ 600.00 XPB
2. PRI Move Charge
- Each PRI Interface 1350.00 XPF
3 Change B Channel Packet
- Each Affected B Channel Packet Service 262.50 NWCPR

ATT TN CF-11-0017 Effective: July 15, 2011
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1. PRIMARY RATE ISDN (PRI) (cont’d)

1.2 RATES (cont'd)

C. CHANGE CHARGES (cont'd)

4,

Message Waiting Indication

Requires suitably equipped ISDN switching and terminal equipment and allows the Company's
network to pass Message Waiting Indication information between multiple entities within a PRI
network serving arrangement

Network Ring Again

This feature allows a calling station which encounters a busy to notify the central office switch to
signal the calling station when the called station becomes idle. The calling station can then notify
the switch to complete the call.

Non-PRI Foreign Exchange/Foreign Prefix Connection

Allows PRI customers to request telephone numbers to be trunked in from remote offices to the PRI
serving switch for use over the PRI. The connection charge is in addition to the Rates and Charges
for the Foreign Exchange and/or Foreign Prefix Service(s) as set forth in California Guidebook part
4 Section 3, and applies to each path (telephone number) so connected. The Non-PRI Foreign
Exchange/Foreign Prefix Connection Charge does not apply to telephone numbers assigned
directly from the PRI serving central office.

PRI Subgroup
Where facilities and operating conditions permit, PRI Subgroup allows customers who subscribe to

multiple associated service types within a single PRI serving arrangement to create subgroups,
therby dedicating a certain number of channels to a particular service type.

(©)

(©)
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