

1. PRIMARY RATE ISDN (PRI)**1.1 TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

Except as otherwise specified herein, all terms and conditions relating to the individual service offerings found in this Guidebook as specified on the List of Services, Part 2 Section 2, can be found in the Guidebook or tariff schedule indicated next to that service. All of these terms and conditions are applicable to the provisions of service from this Guidebook.

1.2 RATES

The following rates and charges are in addition to all other rates and charges that may be applicable for other services which operate in conjunction with Primary Rate ISDN.

	<u>Monthly Rate</u>	<u>Nonrecurring Charges</u>	<u>USOC</u>
A. PRIMARY RATE INTERFACE^{/1/}			
General (Non-Collocation) Schedule			
Package 1			
- Each	\$2,609.00 (I)	\$1,125.00	PRAS1
Package 2			
- Each	2,609.00 (I)	1,125.00	PRAS2
Package 3			
- Each	2,866.00 (I)	1,125.00	PRAS3
Collocation Schedule ^{/2/}			
Package 1			
- Each	\$2,609.00 (I)	\$712.43	PRAS1
Package 2			
- Each	2,609.00 (I)	712.43	PRAS2
Package 3			
- Each	2,866.00 (I)	712.43	PRAS3

/1/ Available only in those central offices that are suitably equipped.

/2/ Transport required to connect a customer-designated premise via a Company collocation arrangement to the Company's serving wire center is included in this service. Refer to California Out of Territory Guidebook Part 15, Section 3 for applicable rates, except that Channel Mileage shall not apply.

1. PRIMARY RATE ISDN (PRI) (cont'd)

1.2 RATES (cont'd)

(C)

B. OPTIONAL FEATURES^{/1/}

(C)

		Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charges</u>	<u>USOC</u>
1. Alternate Route - Each Route		\$ 15.00	\$225.00	PRAAR
2. Calling Name Display - Each PRI Serving Arrangement	15.00	187.50	PRACN	
3. Dialing Plan - Each entity in a PRI Network Serving Arrangement	112.50	300.00	PRADP	
4. Message Waiting Indication - Each PRI Serving Arrangement	15.00	187.50	PRAMW	
5. Network Ring Again - Each PRI Serving Arrangement	15.00	187.50	PRSRA	
6. Non-PRI Foreign Exchange/Foreign Prefix Connection - Each path/each telephone number	22.50	105.00	PRSFX	
7. PRI Subgroup - Each Subgroup	15.00	187.50	PRASG	
8. Private Facility Connection - Each facility group/trunk group connected	150.00	375.00	PRSPF	

/1/ Available only in those central offices that are suitably equipped.

(C)

1. PRIMARY RATE ISDN (PRI) (cont'd)

1.2 RATES (cont'd)

B. OPTIONAL FEATURES^{/1/} (cont'd)

		Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charges</u>	<u>USOC</u>
9.	User to User Information - Each PRI Serving Arrangement	\$ 15.00	\$187.50	PRSUU
10.	PRI B Channel Packet Service - Each B Channel dedicated	225.00	412.50	PRSBP
11.	Additional Logical Channels - Each Equipped B Channel Packet	7.50	187.50	PRALC
12.	Closed User Group - Each Company Administered Group	7.50	187.50	PRACU
13.	Packet Hunting - Each B Channel Packet Service in the Hunt Group	1.50	7.50	PRAPH
14.	Permanent Virtual Circuit - Each Company Administered End	7.50	187.50	PRAPV
15.	Enhanced Alternate Route - Each Route + Usage ^{/2/}	55.00	150.00	PRAER
16.	Deluxe Call Transfer - Each PRI Package + Usage ^{/2/}	45.00	100.00	PRACF
17.	Inform 911 - Each PRI Serving Arrangement ^{/3/}	RR	RR	PRAE9 (C)
18.	Station Record Detail -Each PRI Package	20.00	150.00	PRARD

/1/ Available only in those central offices that are suitably equipped.

/2/ Enhanced Alternate Route and Deluxe Call Transfer are usage sensitive features. Usage will be billed at applicable MOU, ZUM, or toll rates.

/3/ Refer to Schedule Cal.P.U.C. No. A9.2.4, E.6., for Inform 911 rates.

(N)

1. PRIMARY RATE ISDN (PRI) (cont'd)

1.2 RATES (cont'd)

B. OPTIONAL FEATURES^{/1/} (cont'd)

(C)

(C)

	<u>Monthly Rate</u>	<u>Nonrecurring Charges</u>	<u>USOC</u>	
19. ISDN – PRI Circular Hunt - Each PRI Package	NO	NO	PRACH	
20. Redirected Number	NO	\$150.00	RN4PQ	
21. Two B-Channel Transfer	\$45.00	100.00	2BTPG	
22. Selective Class of Call Screening	NO	NO	HMBPG	
23. ISDN Calling Name Delivery	\$ 30.00	\$125.00	NM1PG	
24. Unlimited Local Calling ^{/2/}	1,000.00 ^{/3/}	NO	N/A	(C)

/1/ Available only in those central offices that are suitably equipped. (C)

/2/ In lieu of local message units and ZUM only, i.e., toll charges will apply to calls outside the Local Service Area. Custom 800 and Packet Switched Network Service usage charges may apply. (C)

/3/ The \$1,000.00 monthly recurring charge for Unlimited Local Calling will be manually rated against the existing PRAS1, PRAS2, and PRAS3 USOCs. (C)

1. PRIMARY RATE ISDN (PRI) (cont'd)**1.2 RATES (cont'd)**

(C)

C. CHANGE CHARGES

	<u>Nonrecurring Charges</u>	<u>USOC</u>
1. PRI Miscellaneous Change Charge - Each Affected PRI Serving Arrangement	\$ 600.00	XPB
2. PRI Move Charge - Each PRI Interface	1350.00	XPF
3 Change B Channel Packet - Each Affected B Channel Packet Service	262.50	NWCPR

1. PRIMARY RATE ISDN (PRI) (cont'd)**1.2 RATES (cont'd)**

(C)

C. CHANGE CHARGES (cont'd)

(C)

4. Message Waiting Indication

Requires suitably equipped ISDN switching and terminal equipment and allows the Company's network to pass Message Waiting Indication information between multiple entities within a PRI network serving arrangement

5. Network Ring Again

This feature allows a calling station which encounters a busy to notify the central office switch to signal the calling station when the called station becomes idle. The calling station can then notify the switch to complete the call.

6. Non-PRI Foreign Exchange/Foreign Prefix Connection

Allows PRI customers to request telephone numbers to be trunked in from remote offices to the PRI serving switch for use over the PRI. The connection charge is in addition to the Rates and Charges for the Foreign Exchange and/or Foreign Prefix Service(s) as set forth in California Guidebook part 4 Section 3, and applies to each path (telephone number) so connected. The Non-PRI Foreign Exchange/Foreign Prefix Connection Charge does not apply to telephone numbers assigned directly from the PRI serving central office.

7. PRI Subgroup

Where facilities and operating conditions permit, PRI Subgroup allows customers who subscribe to multiple associated service types within a single PRI serving arrangement to create subgroups, thereby dedicating a certain number of channels to a particular service type.